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Summary

This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for a proposed two-story, 1,175
square foot, single-family dwelling with an attached garage on a vacant lot within the Hackleman National
Register Historic District. The site is located at 337 6th Avenue SE, in the Hackleman Monteith (HM) zoning
district and is approximately 0.08 acres in size (Attachment A).
As proposed, the two-story, single-family dwelling with recessed attached garage will be oriented to Railroad
Street. The design elements proposed include a side gable roof with second story gable dormers; full covered
front porch with four porch columns and open railing; 1:1 vinyl windows in single and double combination;
horizontal lap siding; and decorative gable shingles.
Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this
application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Property Owner/Applicant:

Moises & Elaine Moreno; 34118 Oakville Road SW, Albany, OR 97321

Architect/Representative:

Jack Scoville; Scovel Design Group; 1284 N 19th Street, Unit 9, Philomath,
OR 97370

Address/Location

337 6th Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-03W-07BA; Tax Lot 8400

Zoning:

Hackleman Monteith (HM) District with Historic /HD Overlay

Total Land Area

3,480 square feet (0.8 acres)

Existing Land Use:

Undeveloped Land
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Neighborhood:

Central Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South
West

Hackleman Monteith (HM) District
Hackleman Monteith (HM) District
Hackleman Monteith (HM) District
Hackleman Monteith (HM) District

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South
West

Residential
Residential
Residential/Open Space (Swanson Park)
Residential

Prior History:

Demolition Permit (B-0620-11)
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Notice Information

On August 13, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property. On August 15, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site. As of August 27,
2018, no public testimony has been received.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this
application. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

New Construction Criteria (ADC 7.270(1))
Criterion 1

The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street
tree location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The request is to construct a two-story, 1,175 square foot, single-family dwelling with a recessed

attached garage on a vacant lot within the Hackleman Historic District. The subject property is located
on the northwest corner of Railroad Street and 6th Avenue at 337 6th Avenue SE.
1.2

Zoning and Land Use Characteristics. The subject property is zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) with
a Historic District Overlay. The proposed single-family development is allowed outright in the HM
zone. Per ADC 7.230, a review of the exterior design is required to ensure that new structures over
100 square feet are compatible with the character of the Hackleman Historic District.
The characteristic of this neighborhood is primarily residential. The zoning surrounding the site is
HM. The site abuts developed, residential zoned property to the north and west. The area east of the
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site, across Railroad Street is developed, residential zoned property. South of the site, across 6th Avenue
is developed, residential zoned property and Swanson Park.
1.3

Street Orientation. The proposed residence and attached recessed garage are orientated towards
Railroad Street and are at right angles to the abutting street. The structures are centered along the site
frontage as is typical within the district.
Currently, the address for this property is 6th Avenue. Due to the proposed orientation to Railroad
Street, an address assignment request form will have to be submitted and approved by the Community
Development Department prior to the submittal of a building permit.

1.4

Sidewalk Locations. The site is located on the northwest corner of Railroad Street and 6th Avenue
(Attachment A). Railroad Street and 6th Avenue are classified as local streets and are constructed to
city standards along the frontage of the site. Improvements along the frontage of the site include curb,
gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips along both sides of the street.
The applicant proposes to construct a new six-foot wide sidewalk connection from the front porch
stairway to the existing sidewalk along Railroad Street. A sidewalk connection between the front door
of the residence and sidewalk is consistent with the prevailing development pattern in the districts.

1.5

Street Tree Locations. There is one existing street tree located in the planter strip near the center of
the property frontage along Railroad Street. The City Arborist states that the tree this tree should be
retained.

1.6

Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage in the HM zone is 60 percent. Lot coverage for singlefamily detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures. The
subject property is approximately 3,480 square feet (0.8 acres) in size. The total square footage of the
proposed residence, garage, and covered patio is approximately 1,328 square feet or 38 percent of the
lot. Therefore, lot coverage is no more than 60 percent of the lot, which meets the maximum lot
coverage standards.
The proposed lot coverage is within the range of other standard of lots of similar size within the
districts (See Table 1, below).
Table 1: Approximate Lot Coverage
Address

Lot Coverage*

337 6th Avenue SE (subject parcel)

38%

540 Railroad Street SE

25%
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340 5th Avenue SE

30%

403/405 Railroad Street SE

29%

327 6th Avenue SE

43%

325 6th Avenue SE

28%
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* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records

1.7

Setbacks. In the HM zone, the minimum front setback for buildings is 15 feet for structures and 20
feet for garage or carport vehicle entrances. The minimum interior setback is 5 feet for single-story
structures and 6 feet for two story structures. However, according to ADC 3.240, when new
construction is proposed in an area containing the same type of uses that have been developed to a
previous setback standard, the Director may approve setbacks that are the same as those for buildings
on adjoining parcels for new development.
Per ADC 8.140(2)(a), a home shall be set no more than 5 feet closer to the street than the closest home,
and no more than 5 feet farther from the street than the farthest home when compared with homes
within 150 feet on either side of the lot.
The Site Plan on Attachment B.1 illustrates the setbacks from all property lines. The setbacks provided
are summarized below.
North: 9.5 feet from single-story garage to north interior property line
East:

12 feet-7 ¼ inches from exterior edge of covered porch to east front property line

West:

6-feet from two-story residence and one-story garage to west interior property line

South: 10-feet and 7 feet-9 inches from two-story residence south front property line
The approximate front setbacks of existing development within 150 feet on either side (north and
west) of the subject property are listed in Table 2, below.
Table 2: Approximate Front Setbacks - 150 feet on either side of the subject property
Address

Front Setback(s)*

Front Setback(s)*

337 6th Avenue SE (subject

19 feet with 6.5-foot porch encroachment

12 feet-7 ¼ inches (east)

parcel)

(east) & 10 feet with 2-foot projecting bay
encroachment (south)

10 feet and 7 foot-9 inches
(south)

540 Railroad Street SE

22.5 feet with 7-foot porch encroachment

15.5 feet

340 5th Avenue SE

9.5 feet

9.5 feet
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327 6th Avenue SE

11 feet with 4-foot porch encroachment

7 feet

325 6th Avenue SE

15 feet with 8-foot porch encroachment

7 feet

305 6th Avenue SE

10 feet

10 feet

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records

The proposed setbacks for the residence and garage are within the range of residential development
nearby and in the Hackleman Historic District. These setbacks are also consistent with the minimum
setbacks established for the HM zone and additional standards for infill development (ADC
8.140(2)(a)).
1.8

Building Height.

The maximum height in the HM zone is 30 feet.

The building elevations

(Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4) indicate that the residence will be approximately 25 feet
tall at the peak of the ridgeline and the garage will be approximately 20 feet at the peak of the ridgeline.
No building will be over 30 feet in height measured to the peak, which meets the height standard.
1.9

Landscaping. In the HM zone, all yards adjacent to the streets are required to be landscaped, in
accordance with ADC 9.140(1), which states: The minimum landscaping for every 50 lineal feet of street frontage
(or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is:
•

One tree at least 6 feet tall.

•

Four 1-gallon shrubs or accent plants.

•

The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen shrubs).

The length of street frontage on the east side of the site abutting Railroad Street is 48 feet (less the
width of the driveway). The length of the street frontage on the south side of the site abutting 6th
Avenue is 60 feet. Based on this frontage, the minimum required landscaping materials in each of the
front yards (abutting 6th Avenue and Railroad Street) are:

1.10

•

Trees: 1 tree at least six feet tall at the time of planting;

•

Shrubs: 4 one-gallon shrubs or accent plants; and

•

The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover.

Irrigation: ADC 9.160 requires all required landscaped areas to be provided with an irrigation system
unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman
submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation.

1.11

Fences. ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences. No fences are proposed at this time.
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Conclusions
1.1

The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Hackleman
Historic District regarding sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation. This criterion is
met with the following conditions:

Conditions
Condition 1

Address Assignment Request Form. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant
shall submit an address assignment request form for review and approval by the Community
Development Department.

Condition 2

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant
shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department the final
landscape and irrigation plan to show the standards of ADC 9.140 and 9.160 are met. Prior to
issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements, including
the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be constructed and completed in
accordance with approved plans.

Criterion 2
The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible
reflects the craftsmanship of those buildings.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Size and Scale. A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing. Scale is the relative
or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors. Scale is also the apparent size or mass of the
building in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors, cornices, and other
features to each other and to the building. The visual impact of size and scale can be mitigated or
amplified by other building elements and design details.

2.2

Craftsmanship. The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a building
are critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding buildings.
Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs, windows, and doors.

2.3

Building Size. The surrounding residential buildings range in volume and massing. The proposed twostory design and 1,328-square-foot building footprint are within the size range of other residential
buildings adjacent to the property and in the surrounding districts. The garage is attached to the north
side of the main residence, with the garage portion recessed 15-feet farther from the street than the
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main residence. This is consistent with surrounding development, which includes houses with both
detached and attached recessed garages.
2.4

Overall Design and Style. The design elements proposed include a side gable roof with second story
gable dormers, 1:1 vinyl windows in single and double combination, single front door, columns,
decorative front gable end shingle, and triangular knee braces at roof wall junctions. Symmetrical
fenestration (Attachment D.3) reflects Craftsman, Bungalow, and other historic styles found in the
vicinity and surrounding Hackleman District.

2.5

Roof pitch. The proposed roof pitch is 9:12 for the residence and garage and 5:12 for the gables, front
porch, and gable dormers (Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4). The 9:12 roof pitch is steeper
than the pitch of comparable residential buildings within the vicinity and district, which typically have
roof pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range. However, the visible impact of the proposed roof pitch is
reduced using lower pitch gable dormers on the residence and porch, as well as recessing the garage
from the street.

2.6

Windows. The applicant proposes a combination of vinyl single-hung and double-hung 1:1 windows
symmetrically arranged in double and single combination along the street-facing elevations
Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4, all with 2-inch wide wood trim and tipped window sills
(Attachments B.4).

2.7

With the exception of the features noted above, the general spacing, rhythm, and scale of the windows
proposed are similar to those on surrounding buildings in the historic districts.

2.8

Front Entry. Entry porches are a prominent feature on most of the houses and house styles found in
the vicinity and Hackleman Historic District and are generally reflective of their scale and
craftsmanship. The proposed front entry includes four columns, a Craftsman-style fiberglass door, a
straight run of entry stairs, and a functional porch depth of 6 feet - 4 ¾ inches (Attachment B.5).

2.9

Porch. Porches in the district typically match the width of the projecting porch roof, have support
columns at all ends, and have a functional depth (typically 4 feet or more). Porch columns in the
district consist of columns resting on top of a porch wall (see image 1 and 2, below) or base (see image
3, below). Porches in the district commonly have walls equal to or less than 28-inches tall (see image
1 and 2, below) or open railings with a top rail (see image 3, below).
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Image 2: Columns on top of walls

Image 3: Columns on top of walls

The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 25.5-foot-wide by 6.5-foot-deep covered front
porch. The porch is proposed to consist of four columns with 6-foot pressure treated square post
resting on top of a concrete base with an open railing. The railing is proposed to be 36-inches in height
with pressure treated pickets and wood molded handrail (Attachment B.5).
In most historic structures, the wood used in original construction and/or repairs is not pressure
treated. Pressure-treated lumber can be effective when used for hidden structural members like posts,
joists and sills. However, because typical pressure-treated wood is very susceptible to the deterioration
of checks, warping and splitting, especially when left unpainted, it is not a good substitute for the
better-quality wood that is needed for visible finish porch parts. The use of composite material is also
preferred over pressure treated wood when the composite material is shaped and finished (stained
and/or painted) to provide the visual appearance of solid wood over the use of pressure treated wood.
The use of pressure treated wood for visible porch elements such as columns, handrails, and pickets is
not found to be compatible with craftsmanship of the other historic structures within the District. A
condition of approval will ensure that columns, handrails, and pickets are constructed as proposed with
either untreated wood or composite material.
2.10

Doors. The proposed front entry consists of a painted, fiberglass craftsman styled door. This door
includes window panes in the upper third of the door separated from the bottom paneled portion by
a thick piece of trim (Attachment B.5) which complements the proposed window style. One additional
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side entry entry garage door is proposed which will not be visible from the street. The proposed garage
door consists of a painted steel multipaneled door (Attachment B.5). The proposed garage door lacks
the craftsman details of the proposed front door. A condition of approval will ensure that the garage
door reflects the craftsman style front door with window panes in the upper third of the door.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding buildings.

2.2

The combination of building elements proposed for the front entry is consistent with the scale and
craftsmanship of the other houses in the surrounding area and District.

2.3

As conditioned, the style of the proposed garage doors will be compatible with the style of garage
doors in the District.

2.4

Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of surrounding
residences in the district.

Conditions
Condition 3

Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and approval by
the Community Development Department a craftsman style garage door with window panes
in the upper third of the door. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the garage door
shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 4

Porch Columns, Handrails and Pickets. Porch columns, handrails, and pickets shall be
constructed of wood or smooth composite materials, and shall not be constructed of pressure
treated wood. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the porch columns, handrails,
and pickets will be constructed with either untreated wood or some other untextured
composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location as proposed
and shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Criterion 3
Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the
district.
Findings of Fact
3.1

Siding. The applicant proposes textured, horizontal, eight-inch-wide, cement-fiber lap siding with

textured, cement-fiber straight shingles on the project front gable and gable ends (Attachment B.5).
Horizontal siding with a width of four to eight inches is common in the district. However, faux wood
grain is not reflective of the historic siding common in the district and would result in a more
contemporary look that is visually incongruous with the other buildings in the district. Smooth cement
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fiber horizontal lap siding and cement fiber straight shingles better approximate the profile and look
of materials found within the district.
3.2

Windows. The applicant proposes vinyl single-hung and double-hung 1:1 windows (Attachment B.5.
Generally, vinyl windows are not reflective of or complementary to the historic character of existing
buildings within the district, as their components generally lack the detail and dimensions of wood
windows. These differences are readily viewed from the street as incongruous with the historic wood
windows. Windows made from paintable materials diminish the visibility of the differences. Several
window companies have product lines with wood and other paintable/stainable window materials
designed to match the features of historic windows.

3.3

Doors. The applicant proposes a fiberglass Craftsman style door for the front entry of the house. The
door includes glass panes in the upper third of the door separated from the bottom paneled portion
by a wide piece of trim ((Attachment B.5). The application also proposes steel garage door, which is
the only other door visible from the street. Most new garage doors are typically metal or aluminum.
However, once painted, these materials can complement the painted wood used on historic buildings.

Conclusions
3.1

The proposed vinyl window material is not reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within
the district. Non-wood window materials may be appropriate if they can be painted or stained and they
are constructed with a profile similar to what would be found on buildings constructed in the District
during its Period of Significance.

3.2

The proposed faux wood grain siding, trim, and shingles are not reflective of and complementary to
existing buildings within the district. Wood or smooth fiber cement siding, trim, and shingles can be
reflective and complementary to existing buildings within the district with the condition noted below.

3.3

As conditioned in Criterion 2, above, the style of the proposed garage doors will be compatible with
the style of garage doors in the District.

Conditions
Condition 5

Wood or Paintable/Stainable Windows. Windows shall be constructed of wood or some
other untextured composite paintable/stainable material. Vinyl windows shall not be used.
Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, windows that are either wood or some other
untextured composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location
as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 6

Smooth Siding, Trim, and Shingles. Siding, trim, and shingles shall be constructed of wood
or smooth fiber cement materials. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, siding, trim,
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and shingles that are either wood or smooth fiber cement materials in the same dimension,
style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval
The application for a Historic Review of New Construction satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC
7.270(1)) with adherence to the following conditions of approval:
Condition 1

Address Assignment Request Form. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant
shall submit an address assignment request form for review and approval by the Community
Development Department.

Condition 2

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant
shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department the final
landscape and irrigation plan to show the standards of ADC 9.140 and 9.160 are met. Prior to
issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements, including
the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be constructed and completed in
accordance with approved plans.

Condition 3

Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and approval by
the Community Development Department a craftsman style garage door with window panes
in the upper third of the door. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the garage door
shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 4

Porch Columns, Handrails and Pickets. Porch columns, handrails, and pickets shall be
constructed of wood or smooth composite materials, and shall not be constructed of pressure
treated wood. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the porch columns, handrails,
and pickets will be constructed with either untreated wood or some other untextured
composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location as proposed
and shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 5

Wood or Paintable/Stainable Windows. Windows shall be constructed of wood or some
other untextured composite paintable/stainable material. Vinyl windows shall not be used.
Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, windows that are either wood or some other
untextured composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location
as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 6

Smooth Siding, Trim, and Shingles. Siding, trim, and shingles shall be constructed of wood
or smooth fiber cement materials. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, siding, trim,
and shingles that are either wood or smooth fiber cement materials in the same dimension,
style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans.
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Options and Recommendations
The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:
Option 1: Approve the request as proposed;
Option 2: Approve the request with conditions of approval; or
Option 3: Deny the request.
Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 2 and approve the application
subject to conditions of approval. If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following motion is suggested.

Motion
I move to approve the proposed New Construction application (planning file HI-13-18) as conditioned in this staff report. This
motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the August 27, 2018 staff report and findings in support of the application
made by the Landmarks Advisory Commission during deliberations on this matter.

Attachments

A.
B.

Location Map
Applicant’s Plan Set
1. Site Plan
2. South and East Building Elevation
3. North and West Building Elevation
4. Exterior Rendering and Finish Details
5. Finding of Facts
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FINDINGS OF FACT
NEW CONSTRUCTION REVIEW CRITERIA 7.270 - RESPONSES:
(1)
Sidewalk, Street, & Tree Locations – The property is located on the NW corner at the
intersection of 6th Ave. SE & Railroad St. SE. There is an existing street tree on the planting strip
of Railroad St., nearby the street intersections. Streets sidewalks and curbs are in place,
already, and apparently in good condition. We are proposing to have the drive way on the
north end of the lot, along Railroad St. as there is a driveway approach on site, currently.
(2)
Building Setbacks – The proposed building is a Single-Family Dwelling w/ an Attached
Garage. Setbacks are to follow:
•
•
•
•

9-6 ft setback along the north property line.
6-0 ft along the west side property line.
7-9 ft along the south side property line.
12-7 ¼ ft along the west side property line.

Per ADC 3.240 (4) "A home shall be set no more than five feet closer to the street than the
closest home, and no more than five feet farther from the street than the farthest home when
compared with other homes within 150 feet on either side of the lot". We have included an
image showing the homes on either side of our lot from 6' to 15' feet supporting our current
setbacks on out site plan. See exhibit 9 below.
(3)
Building Coverage – The proposed lot coverage includes the house, the garage, and the
covered front porch/deck. Proposed lot coverage is 38.16%. Similar to surrounding/abutting
properties.
(4)

Street Orientation – The proposed dwelling and garage face Railroad St.

(5)
Building Size – The proposed 1175 sqft house & garage are within the size range of the
surrounding residential buildings.
(6)
Overall Design and Style – The design of the proposed two-story house will be
consistent with the historical building criteria. The house contains a 6’-4 ¾’ x 25’-6 front porch
w/ 6 in square foot posts. The 6' square posts (exhibit 1 below) will most likely be PressureTreated Timber. The post base will most likely be concrete. The hand railing (exhibit 2 below)
will most likely be 2 x 4 x 6 Pressure-Treated Wood Moulded Handrail. The pickets (exhibit 3
below) most likely be 36 in. 2 x 2 Pressure-Treated wood. The porch floor boards (exhibit 4
below) will most likely be 2 x 6 Prime Ground Contact Pressure-Treated Lumber.

Window trim, siding, and other architectural features will be consistent and reflect the
historical appeal of surrounding houses in the historical neighborhood. The house will be a
bungalow style home. It’s warm exterior appearance will fit into the surrounding neighborhood
which has both single and multifamily dwellings and is within eye view of Monteith Park.

(7)

Roof Pitch – Combination of 9:12 – consistent with surrounds houses.

(8)
Windows – The existing homes in the area have a combination of single hung windows
and double combinations. We propose single hung vinyl windows with wood trim.
(9)
Front Door – The proposed front door (exhibit 5 below) will be a Craftsman Stained
Chestnut Mahogany Fiberglass door.
(10) Siding– The proposed lower siding (exhibit 6) is Fiber Cement reveal lap siding. The
proposed upper siding (exhibit 7 below) is concrete shingles.
(11) Garage – The proposed garage (exhibit 8 below) will match that of the house. The
garage door will be a classic craftsman style collection solid white garage door, in which we will
match the color of the front door
Conclusion – The proposed new construction will be consistent with the development patterns
in the Hackleman Historical District. The new home will enhance the character of the
neighborhood and park. We are open to the board’s suggestions.

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6

Exhibit 7

Exhibit 8

Exhibit 9

